



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.26571 of 2025

Sailabala Pradhan

....

Petitioner

Ms. N. Patra, Advocate

-versus-

**State of Odisha and
Others**

....

Opp. Parties

Mr. S. Das, ASC

CORAM:

JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

27.10.2025

Order No

- 02.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
- 2.** Heard learned counsel for the parties.
- 3.** Pursuant to order dated 24.09.2025, learned Addl. Standing Counsel produced the instruction provided by the BDO, Kishore Nagar vide his letter dated 14.10.2025. This Court is not satisfied with the instruction so provided.
- 4.** Since after the death of the petitioner's husband on 09.11.2018 and acquittal of the deceased employee in the Criminal Proceeding vide judgment dated 22.04.2014 and disposal of the Disciplinary Proceeding as dropped vide order dated 26.12.2023, petitioner is not getting the Family Pension as on date, this Court directs for personal appearance of BDO, Kishore Nagar-O.P. No.4 before this Court on 31.10.2025.



5. Opp. Party No.4 is directed to file an affidavit as to why petitioner has not yet been sanctioned with Family Pension even though her husband died while in receipt of Provisional Pension since 09.11.2018.

6. As requested, list this matter on 31.10.2025.

Free copy to Mr. S. Das, learned Addl. Standing Counsel for compliance.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Basudev