



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.26571 of 2025

Sailabala Pradhan

...

Petitioner
Mr. P.K. Mohapatra,
Adv.

-versus-

State of Orissa & Others

...

Opp. Parties
Mr. S.P. Das, ASC

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

31.10.2025

Order No.

- 3.** 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.
3. Pursuant to order dt.27.10.2025, Sri Subrat Kumar Behera, B.D.O, Kishorenagar appeared in person and files an affidavit along with an I.A with a prayer to dispense with his personal appearance. The I.A. be registered.
4. Basing on the stand taken in the affidavit, more particularly in para-8, it is contended that appropriate steps will be taken to regularize the Service Book of the Petitioner's late husband and submit the pension



papers before the Accountant General (A & E), Odisha for final sanction of family pension.

5. However, this Court when was not satisfied with the stand taken in para 8 of the affidavit, the Officer who is present in Court fairly contended that all steps will be taken to regularize the Petitioner's Service Book of the Petitioner's late husband and submission of the pension papers before the Accountant General with sanction of the benefit in favour of the Petitioner before the next date. It is contended that if 4 (four weeks) time will be allowed, the entire exercise will be completed.

6. Considering the stand taken in para-8 of the affidavit and the submission made by the Officer who is present in Court, list this matter on 5th December.

7. If on 5th December, 2025, it will be found that benefit has not been extended, the officer concerned shall again appear before this Court.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge