



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No.26571 of 2025

Sailabala Pradhan

.....

Petitioner

Mr. P.K. Mahapatra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

.....

Opposite Parties

Mr. S.P. Das, ASC

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

05.12.2025

Order No.04 I.A. No. of 2025

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. I.A. filed in Court be registered.
3. Pursuant to order dtd.31.10.2025, Sri Subrat Kumar Behera, B.D.O., Kishorenagar appeared in Person.
4. Basing on the affidavit so filed, it is contended that in the meantime after regularization of the break period of service with sanction of the required increment, pension papers of the deceased employee for sanction of the original pension and that of the present Petitioner for sanction of family pension has already been provided to the office of Accountant General (A & E), Odisha, Bhubaneswar vide letter dtd.19.11.2025 and 25.11.2025 under Annexure-F/4 & G/4.
5. Copy of the I.A. is provided to the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner in Court.
6. In view of the stand taken in the I.A., list this matter in the week commencing 19th January, 2026.

(BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY)
Judge



05. I.A. No. of 2025

1. I.A. filed in Court be registered.
2. Heard.
3. This is an application with a prayer to dispense with the personal appearance of Opp. Party No. 4.
4. Considering the grounds taken and the fact that after regularization of the break period of service, pension papers have already been submitted, this Court is inclined to allow the application.
5. Personal appearance of the Officer concerned is dispensed with.
6. I.A. stands disposed of.

(BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY)
Judge

Sneha